## A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A COMMUNITY ADVISORY BOARD FOR THE DEKALB COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT

**WHEREAS**, DeKalb County is committed to fostering positive relationships between law enforcement and the communities they serve; and

**WHEREAS**, the Commission on Accreditation for Law Enforcement Agencies (CALEA), through its certification process, includes civilian panels to review police department performance on community engagement, which is widely recognized as a best practice for promoting transparency, accountability, and community trust in law enforcement; and

**WHEREAS,** the Board of Commissioners has established various advisory and oversight boards, such as the Watershed Billing Advisory Board, the Parks and Recreation Board, the Community Councils, and the SPLOST Oversight Committee, to enhance transparency, accountability, and public trust in county operations; and

WHEREAS, the establishment of a year-round, full-time Community Advisory Board (CAB) for the DeKalb County Police Department would align with CALEA best practices and provide a consistent platform for ongoing community input, supporting a long-term framework for transparency and accountability that transcends changes in leadership, whether at the level of the Chief of Police or the Chief Executive Officer; and

**WHEREAS,** the purpose of the Community Advisory Board is to serve as a collaborative, non-enforcement-oriented sounding board, providing constructive feedback on community concerns, policies, and engagement strategies to the police department, thus enhancing the relationship between the DeKalb County Police Department and the communities it serves; and

**WHEREAS**, the Community Advisory Board will operate in an advisory capacity only, without investigative or disciplinary powers, and will focus on fostering communication, mutual understanding, and engagement between the police department and the community.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the DeKalb County Board of Commissioners hereby establishes a Community Advisory Board (CAB) for the DeKalb County Police Department, with the following provisions aligned with the appointment processes and structure of other county advisory boards:

- 1. **Establishment and Purpose**: The Community Advisory Board is hereby created to serve as a structured forum for continuous community input on police department policies, engagement initiatives, and public safety practices, ensuring long-term accountability and promoting trust in DeKalb County policing.
- 2. **Appointments**: The CAB shall comprise members appointed through the same process used for the SPLOST Oversight Committee and other county advisory boards, with appointments made by the Board of Commissioners and the CEO. Appointees shall represent a diverse cross-

section of DeKalb County's communities and bring knowledge, experience, and commitment to fostering constructive community relations.

- 3. **Meetings and Structure**: The CAB shall convene regularly with police department leadership to discuss relevant issues, review engagement strategies, and provide non-binding feedback and recommendations. Meetings shall be open to the public to promote transparency and inclusivity.
- 4. **Reporting and Feedback**: The CAB shall report periodically to the Employee Relations and Public Safety (ERPS) Committee of the Board of Commissioners, summarizing discussions, community concerns, and any recommendations for consideration. Reports will also be made publicly available to enhance community awareness and involvement.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the DeKalb County Board of Commissioners directs the Law Department to develop the specific structure, membership criteria, and operational guidelines for the Community Advisory Board and to present this implementation plan for final approval by the Board of Commissioners.

ADOPTED this day of, 20_ by the	he DeKalb County Board of Commissioners
	Michelle Long Spears Presiding Officer Board of Commissioners DeKalb County, Georgia
APPROVED by the Chief Executive Officer, this	day of, 20
	Lorraine Cochran-Johnson Chief Executive Officer DeKalb County, Georgia

ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
 Barbara Sanders	Matthew Welch	
County Clerk	Acting County Attorney	
Board of Commissioners and	DeKalb County, Georgia	
Chief Executive Officer	,, ,	